

EXHIBIT "A"

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
and)	
)	
CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,)	Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB
)	
Plaintiff-Intervenor,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,)	
)	
Defendant-Cross Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
DAKOTA ACCESS, LLP)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenor-Cross-Claimant)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAKOTA PEOPLE'S LAW PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE'S
SUPPORT FOR VACATUR**

Daniel P. Sheehan
(D.C. Bar No. 233874)
455 Henry Cowell Drive
Santa Cruz, California 95060
(831) 459-6136
Attorney for Lakota People's Law Project

Of Counsel
Lanny Alan Sinkin (Tx. Bar 18438675)
P. O. Box 944
Hilo, Hawai'i. 96721-0944
(808) 936-4428
lanny.sinkin@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Argument 2

 A. Based on the Court’s rulings, the easement is void and the flow of oil is barred. 2

 B. Denying *vacatur* should not be an option in these circumstances. 2

 1. Under the first prong of the *vacatur* test, *vacatur* is appropriate. 2

 2. Under the second prong of the *vacatur* test, *vacatur* is appropriate. 3

 a. Any economic losses disruption for DAPL would be self-inflicted or market-driven. 4

 b. Denying *vacatur* will significantly increase the potential Adverse impacts to Plaintiffs. 5

 c. The Court has no legal foundation for allowing the oil to continue flowing. 7

 3. *Vacatur* denies Plaintiffs relief intended by Congress. . . 7

 C. Denying *vacatur* should be rare. 11

III. Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied Signal v. U.S. Nuclear Reg Com’n, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)
passim

Allegheny Defense Project, et al. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
932 F.3d 940 (2019)..... *passim*

Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC, 294 F.3d 108, 110 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 9

Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC, 857 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 9

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Permanent Easement for 2.14 Acres & Temp.
Easements for 3.59 Acres in Conestoga Township, Lancaster County, Pa., Tax Parcel No.
1201606900000, 2017 WL 3624250, (E. D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2017)

Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 717r(a) 9, 10

Articles

“Oil supply expected to hit 9-year low after demand collapses.”
Financial Times, May 14, 2020..... 5

“The hunt for oil storage place is on – here is how it works and why it matters”;
CNBC, April 22, 2020..... 5

Mitch Smith and Julie Bosman, “Keystone Pipeline Leaks 210,000 Gallons of Oil in South
Dakota,” N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 16, 2017)..... 6

“Dakota Access oil pipeline eyes expansion over tribe's objections”
Reuters, November 13, 2019 5
